The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared to provide pro forma
information with regards to certain real estate acquisitions and financing transactions, as applicable. The
accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc. (the
“Company”) is presented as if the acquisitions and transactions as described in Note 1 had occurred as of December 31,
2014. The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations of the Company is presented
for the year ended December 31, 2014 (the “Pro Forma Period”), and includes certain pro forma adjustments to illustrate
the estimated effect of the Company’s acquisitions and transactions as described in Note 1 as if they had occurred as of
January 1, 2014.

This pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and does not purport to
be indicative of the Company’s financial results as if the transactions reflected herein had occurred on the date or been
in effect during the period indicated. This pro forma consolidated financial information should not be viewed as
indicative of the Company’s financial results in the future and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s
financial statements as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014.

F-5

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

9

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2014

(Pro Forma Adjustments to
Reflect)

PAC REIT
Historical
(See Note 1)

Acquired
Properties Other PAC REIT

Pro Forma

Assets
Real estate
Land $79,272,457 $7,162,226 A $— $86,434,683
Building and improvements 377,030,987 54,082,384 A — 431,113,371
Tenant improvements 3,240,784 — — 3,240,784
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 36,864,668 13,078,872 A — 49,943,540
Construction In progress 66,647 — — 66,647
Gross real estate 496,475,543 74,323,482 — 570,799,025
Less: accumulated depreciation (26,388,066 ) — — (26,388,066 )
Net real estate 470,087,477 74,323,482 — 544,410,959
Real estate loans 128,306,697 — — 128,306,697
Real estate loans to related parties, net 24,924,976 — — 24,924,976
Total real estate and real estate loans, net 623,319,150 74,323,482 — 697,642,632

Cash and cash equivalents 3,113,270 (3,441,509 )B 3,441,882 C 3,113,643
Restricted cash 4,707,865 362,332 A — 5,070,197
Notes receivable 14,543,638 — — 14,543,638
Note receivable and line of credit from related
party 14,153,922 — — 14,153,922

Accrued interest receivable on real estate
loans 8,038,447 — — 8,038,447

Acquired intangible assets 12,702,980 1,571,828 A — 14,274,808
Deferred loan costs 5,107,068 1,429,209 B — 6,536,277
Deferred offering costs 6,333,763 — — 6,333,763
Tenant receivables and other assets 4,390,309 84,140 A — 4,474,449

Total assets $696,410,412 $74,329,482 $3,441,882 $774,181,776

Liabilities and equity
Liabilities
Mortgage notes payable $354,418,668 $50,778,000 B $— $405,196,668
Revolving line of credit 24,500,000 (8,000,000 )B — 16,500,000
Real estate loan participation obligation 7,990,798 — — 7,990,798
Term loan — 32,000,000 B — 32,000,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,941,703 212,601 A — 5,154,304
Accrued interest payable 1,116,750 — — 1,116,750
Dividends and partnership distributions
payable 4,623,246 — — 4,623,246

Acquired below market lease intangibles 5,935,931 — — 5,935,931
Security deposits and other liabilities 1,301,442 99,181 A — 1,400,623
Total liabilities 404,828,538 75,089,782 — 479,918,320

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

10

   Commitments and contingencies

Equity
Stockholder's equity
Series A Redeemable Preferred Stock, $0.01
par
value per share; 989,408 shares authorized;
197,164 shares issued and 196,676 shares
outstanding at December 31, 2014

1,928 — 38 C 1,966

Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share;
400,066,666 shares authorized; 21,403,987
shares issued and outstanding at December
31, 2014

214,039 — — 214,039

Additional paid in capital 300,576,349 — 3,441,844 C 304,018,193
Accumulated deficit (11,297,852 ) (760,300 )D — (12,058,152 )
   Total stockholders' equity 289,494,464 (760,300 ) 3,441,882 292,176,046
Non-controlling interest 2,087,410 — — 2,087,410
Total equity 291,581,874 (760,300 ) 3,441,882 294,263,456

Total liabilities and equity $696,410,412 $74,329,482 $3,441,882 $774,181,776

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma financial statement.

F-6

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

11

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
December 31, 2014

PAC REIT
Historical
(See Note 1)

Acquired
Properties
(See Note 1)

Other Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $30,762,423 $3,857,923 $— $34,620,346
Other property revenues 3,946,222 — — 3,946,222
Interest income on loans and notes receivable 18,531,899 — — 18,531,899
Interest income from related party 3,295,826 — — 3,295,826
Total revenues 56,536,370 3,857,923 — 60,394,293

Operating expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 4,887,903 574,970 — 5,462,873
Property salary and benefits to related party 2,882,283 621,213 — 3,503,496
Property management fees 1,347,502 116,194 38,123 AA 1,501,819
Real estate taxes 3,587,287 1,088,092 — 4,675,379
General and administrative 1,051,849 239,010 — 1,290,859
Equity compensation to directors and
executives 1,784,349 — — 1,784,349

Depreciation and amortization 16,328,715 — 4,889,901 BB 21,218,616
Acquisition and pursuit costs 3,518,540 — (26,005 )CC 3,492,535
Acquisition fees to related parties 3,714,077 — — 3,714,077
Asset management fees to related party 3,546,987 — 442,834 DD 3,989,821
Insurance, professional fees and other expenses 1,903,833 72,330 — 1,976,163
Total operating expenses 44,553,325 2,711,809 5,344,853 52,609,987

Asset management and general and
administrative fees deferred (332,345 ) — — (332,345 )

Net operating expenses 44,220,980 2,711,809 5,344,853 52,277,642

Operating income (loss) 12,315,390 1,146,114 (5,344,853 ) 8,116,651
Interest expense 10,188,187 — 3,032,610 EE 13,220,797
Net income (loss) 2,127,203 1,146,114 (8,377,463 ) (5,104,146 )

Less consolidated net (income) loss attributable
to non-controlling interests (33,714 ) — 81,064 FF 47,350

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company 2,093,489 1,146,114 (8,296,399 ) (5,056,796 )

Dividends declared to Series A preferred
stockholders (7,382,320 ) — (229,800 )GG (7,612,120 )

Earnings attributable to unvested restricted
stock (24,090 ) — — (24,090 )

$(5,312,921 ) $1,146,114 $(8,526,199) $(12,693,006)

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

12

Net (loss) income attributable to common
stockholders

Net loss per share of Common Stock available
to common
stockholders, basic and diluted $(0.31 ) GG $(0.73 )

Weighted average number of shares of
Common Stock
outstanding, basic and diluted 17,399,147 17,399,147

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma financial statement.

F-7

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

13

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements